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STATES WITH NO CANCER HOSPITALS

2384. SHRI ABDUL WAHAB:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the names of States where there is no cancer hospital at present;

(b) whether Government proposes to set up more cancer hospitals in the Country in near future;
and

(c) the places identified for the purpose?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(a): Cancer can be diagnosed and treated at various levels in the Government Health Care System. The number and details of District Hospitals having various cancer treatment facilities is not centrally maintained.

(b) & (c): Central Government supplements the efforts of the State Government for improving healthcare including prevention, diagnosis and treatment of cancer. The objectives of National Programme for Prevention and Control of Cancer, Diabetes, Cardiovascular
Diseases and Stroke (NPCDCS) being implemented under National health Mission(NHM) for interventions upto the district level include awareness generation for Cancer prevention, screening, early detection and referral to an appropriate level institution for treatment.

Government of India has approved “Tertiary Care for Cancer Scheme” under NPCDCS in the year 2013-14. Under the said scheme, Government of India is assisting to establish/set up
20 State Cancer Institutes (SCI) and 50 Tertiary Care Cancer Centres (TCCC) in different parts of the country. The list of institutes identified for assistance as SCI/TCCC under the said scheme is at Annexure.

Oncology in its various aspects has focus in case of new AIIMS and many upgraded institutions under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojna (PMSSY).   Setting up of National
Cancer Institute at Jhajjar (Haryana) and 2nd campus of Chittranjan National Cancer Institute, Kolkata has also been approved.


Annexure

List of TCCC and SCI under Tertiary Care Centre (TCC) scheme of National Programme for Prevention and Control of Cancer, Diabetes, Cardiovascular Diseases and Stroke (NPCDCS)

Sl.
No.

States/UTs Tertiary Care Cancer Centre
(TCCC)

State Cancer Institute
(SCI)

1 Andhra Pradesh ACSR Government Medical College,
Nellore

Government Medical College, Kurnool

2 Assam Assam Medical College, Dibrugarh Dr Bhubaneswar Barooah Cancer Institute
(RCC),  Guwahati

3 Arunachal Pradesh Government Hospital, Naharlagun NIL

4 Andman & Nicobar District Hospital Port Blair, A&N Islands NIL

5 Bihar

1. Jawaharlal Nehru Medical college,
Bhagalpur

2. Dharbhanga Medical College,
Dharbhanga

Indira Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences
(RCC), Patna

6 Chhattisgarh Central Hospital, SECL, Manendragarh,
District Koriya

Chhattisgarh Institute of Medical Sciences,
Bilaspur

7 Delhi Lok Nayak Hospital (Maulana Azad
Medical College) NIL

8 Gujarat

1. Pandit Deen Dayal Upadhyay Medical
College,  Rajkot

2. Government Medical College and SSG Hospital, Vadodara

Gujarat Cancer Research Institute (RCC),
Ahmedabad

9 Goa Goa Medical College, Panaji, Goa. NIL

10 Haryana
1. Civil Hospital, Ambala
2.    District Hospital Narnaul, District

Mahendragarh
NIL

11 Himachal Pradesh
1. Indira Gandhi Medical College (RCC)

Shimla
2. Regional Hospital, Mandi

NIL

12 Jammu & Kashmir
1.   District Hospital, Kupwara
2.   District Hospital, Kishtwar
3.   District Hospital, Udhampur

1. Government Medical College (RCC)
Jammu

2. Sher-I-Kashmir Institute of Medical Sciences (RCC), Srinagar

13 Jharkhand
Mahatma Gandhi Memorial Medical
College , Jamshedpur Rajendra Institute of Medical Sciences ,

Ranchi

14 Karnataka 1.   Govt. Medical College, Mandya
2.   Govt. Medical College, Gulbarga

Kidwai Memorial Institute of Oncology(RCC),
Bangaluru

15 Kerala Govt. Medical College, Kozhikode Regional Cancer Centre, Trivandrum

16 Madhya Pradesh 1. G.R.Medical College, Gwalior
2. District Hospital, Vidisha

Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose Medical College,
Jabalpur


17 Maharashtra
1. RST Regional Cancer Hospital &

Research Centre, Nagpur
2.    District Hospital , Karad

Government Medical College, Aurangabad

18 Manipur Regional Institute Of Medical Sciences (RIMS) , Imphal NIL

19 Meghalaya
North Eastern Indira Gandhi Regional Institute of Health and Medical Sciences (NEIGRIMS), Shilong

NIL

20 Nagaland District Hospital, Kohima NIL

21 Mizoram Civil Hospital Aizawl NIL

22 Odisha

1.    Burla Medical College (Dist.
Sambalpur)

2. M.K.C.G. Medical College Hospital,
Berhampur

3. District Hospital, Bhawanipatna, District Kalahandi

Regional Cancer Centre, Cuttack

23 Punjab 1.     District Hospital, Hoshiarpur
2.     District Hospital, Fazilka

Government Medical College,
Amritsar

24 Rajasthan
1. S. P. Medical College, Bikaner
2. Govt. Medical College/District Hospital,

Jhalawar
SMS Medical Sciences, Jaipur

25 Sikkim District Hospital, Sikkim NIL

26 Tamil Nadu KAP Vishwanathan Govt Medical College Trichirapalli Cancer Institute (RCC) Adyar, Chennai

27 Telangana NIL M.N.J.Institute of Oncology (RCC),
Hyderabad

28 Tripura NIL Cancer Hospital(RCC), Agartala

29 Uttar Pradesh

1.   Sanjay Gandhi Institute of Medical
Sciences, Lucknow

2.   Jawaharlal Nehru Medical
College, AMU, Aligarh

3. Institute of Medical Sciences (BHU)

Kamla Nehru Memorial Hospital (RCC),
Allahabad


Varanasi
4. Govt. Medical College, Jhansi
5. District Hospital/Govt. Medical

College, Muradabad
6. District Hospital Amethi
7. District Hospital, Unnao

30 Uttarakhand Himalayan Institute of Medical Sciences, Dehradun Government Medical College, Haldwani

31 West Bengal

1. Govt. Medical College, Burdwan
2. Murshidabad Medical College &

Hospitals, Murshidabad
3. Sagore Dutta Memorial Medical

College and Hospital, Kolkata

NIL

Total 50 20

